2. All the shareholding interests listed in the above tables are “long” position.

Interests in the shares of associated corporations of the
Company

Note: Gordon Riske, a non-executive Director, was the benefi cial owner of 114,060 shares in
KION and he was also deemed to be interested in 93,940 shares in KION which were
benefi cially held by his wife, Ms. Benita Riske.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2017, none of the Directors, the
chief executives nor the supervisors had an interest or short position in the
shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its
associated corporations that was recorded in the register required to be kept
pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notifi ed to the Company
pursuant to the Model Code.

Weichai Power Co., Ltd. 濰柴動力股份有限公司44

董事會報告（續）Directors’ Report (Continued)

股本變動和主要股東持股情況

(I) 股本變動情況

1. 股本變動情況表（截至二零
一七年十二月三十一日）

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement
本次變動前 本次變動增減（＋，－） 本次變動後

No. of
shares Percentage

New shares
issued

Bonus
Issue

Transfer
of surplus
to capital Others Sub-total

No. of
shares Percentage

數量 比例 發行新股 送股 公積金轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例
(%) (%)

I. Restricted circulating shares
有限售條件股份

867,643,515 21.70% – 867,643,515 – 3,579,269 871,222,784 1,738,866,299 21.74%

1. State-owned shares
國家持股

– – – – – – – – –

2. State-owned legal person shares
 國有法人持股

821,265,504 20.54% – 821,265,504 – – 821,265,504 1,642,531,008 20.54%

3. Shares held by other domestic entities
 其他內資持股

46,378,011 1.16% – 46,378,011 – 3,579,269 49,957,280 96,335,291 1.20%

including: Shares held by domestic
non-state-owned legal persons
其中：境內非國有法人持股

– – – – – – – – –

Shares held by domestic natural
persons
境內自然人持股

46,378,011 1.16% – 46,378,011 – 3,579,269 49,957,280 96,335,291 1.20%

4. Shares held by foreign entities
 外資持股

– – – – – – – – –

including: Shares held by overseas
legal persons
其中：境外法人持股

– – – – – – – – –

Shares held by overseas natural
persons
境外自然人持股

– – – – – – – – –

II. Non-restricted circulating shares
無限售條件股份

3,130,975,763 78.30% – 3,130,975,763 – (3,579,269) 3,127,396,494 6,258,372,257 78.26%

1. RMB ordinary shares
 人民幣普通股

2,159,455,763 54.00% – 2,159,455,763 – (3,579,269) 2,155,876,494 4,315,332,257 53.96%

2. Domestic listed foreign shares
 境內上市的外資股

– – – – – – – – –

3. Overseas listed foreign shares
 境外上市的外資股

971,520,000 24.30% – 971,520,000 – – 971,520,000 1,943,040,000 24.30%

4. Others
 其他

– – – – – – – – –

III. Total number of shares
股份總數

3,998,619,278 100% – 3,998,619,278 – – 3,998,619,278 7,997,238,556 100%

Details of Changes in Share Capital and

Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

(I) Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital (as at 31 December 2017)

45Annual Report 2017 年報

董事會報告（續）Directors’ Report (Continued)

(II) 主要股東持股情況（於二零一七年
十二月三十一日）

股東總數 共201,097戶，其 中A股 股 東
200,825戶，H股股東272戶。

前10名股東持股情況

Name of shareholder Type of Shareholder

Approximate
percentage of

shares held

Total
number of

shares held

Number of
restricted

shares held

Number of
shares

pledged or
frozen

股東名稱 股東性質
持股概約
百分比 持股總數

有限售條件
股份數量

質押或凍結
的股份數量

(%)

HKSCC Nominees Limited

香港中央結算代理人有限公司

[…]

要求，本集團在利潤表中的「營業利
潤」項目之上單獨列報「資產處置收益」
項目，原在「營業外收入」和「營業外支
出」的部分非流動資產處置損益，改為
在「資產處置收益」中列報；本集團相
應追溯重述了比較利潤表。該會計政
策變更對合併及公司淨利潤和股東權
益無重大影響。

政府補助列報方式變更
根據《關於印發修訂〈企業會計準則
第16號－政府補助〉的通知》（財會
[2017]15號）要求，本集團在利潤表中
的「營業利潤」項目之上單獨列報「其
他收益」項目，與企業日常活動相關
的政府補助由在「營業外收入」中列報
改為在「其他收益」中列報；按照該準
則的銜接規定，本集團對2017年1月1

日存在的政府補助採用未來適用法處
理，對2017年1月1日至該準則施行日
（2017年6月12日）之間新增的政府補
助根據本準則進行調整。2017年度和
2016年度的「其他收益」、「營業利潤」
以及「營業外收入」項目列報的內容有
所不同，但對2017年度和2016年度合
併及公司淨利潤無重大影響。

31 December 2017 (Expressed in Renminbi  Yuan) 2017年12月31日（人民幣元）

Annual Report 2017 年報 179

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

三、 重要會計政策及會計估計（續）

35. 會計政策和會計估計變更（續）

會計政策變更（續）
終止經營列報方式變更
根據《關於印發〈企業會計準則第42
號－持有待售的非流動資產、處置組
和終止經營〉的通知》（財會 [2017]13
號）要求，本集團在利潤表中的「淨利
潤」項目之下新增「持續經營淨利潤」和
「終止經營淨利潤」項目，分別列示持
續經營損益和終止經營損益；按照該
準則的銜接規定，本集團對2017年5
月28日存在的終止經營，採用未來適
用法處理。該會計政策變更對合併及
公司淨利潤和股東權益無重大影響。

上述會計政策變更引起的追溯調整對
2017年度和2016年度財務報表的主要
影響如下：

本集團

2017
2017年

Incurred during
the year before

changes to
accounting

policies

Re-classification of
gain on disposal

of assets pursuant
to changes to

accounting policies

Incurred during
the year after

changes to
accounting

policies

會計政策變更前
本年發生額

會計政策變更
資產處置收益

重分類
會計政策變更後
本年發生額

Non-operating income 營業外收入 404,809,249.71 (106,226,347.94) 298,582,901.77
Non-operating expenses 營業外支出 182,714,989.77 (21,495,711.62) 161,219,278.15
Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets 資產處置收益╱（損失） – 84,730,636.32 84,730,636.32
Operating profit 營業利潤 10,300,173,238.18 84,730,636.32 10,384,903,874.50

2016
2016年

Incurred during
the year before

changes to
accounting

policies

Re-classification of
gain on disposal

of assets pursuant
to changes to

accounting policies

Incurred during
the year after

changes to
accounting

policies

會計政策變更前
本年發生額

會計政策變更
資產處置收益

重分類
會計政策變更後
本年發生額

Non-operating income 營業外收入 671,096,042.91 (29,761,449.98) 641,334,592.93
Non-operating expenses 營業外支出 151,756,835.56 (37,485,076.20) 114,271,759.36
Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets 資產處置收益╱（損失） – (7,723,626.22) (7,723,626.22)
Operating profit 營業利潤 4,118,307,564.09 (7,723,626.22) 4,110,583,937.87

III. Significant Accounting Policies

and Accounting Estimates

(Continued)

35. Changes in accounting policies and accounting
estimates (Continued)
Change in accounting policies (Continued)
Change in presentation of discontinued operations
As required by the Notice on Circulating Accounting Standards
for Business Enterprises No.42—Non-current Assets Held for Sale,
Disposal Groups and Discontinued Operations (Cai Kuai [2017]
No.13), the Group adds two items below Net Profit in the Income
Statement, namely “Net profit from continuing operations” and
“Net profit from discontinued operations”, to state profit or loss

[…]

standards, the Group has applied the prospective approach to the
discontinued operation existing as of 28 May 2017. This change in
accounting policies has no significant impact on consolidated and
company net profit and shareholders’ equity.

Major impact of the retrospective adjustments arising from the
changes to accounting policies stated above on the financial
statements of 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

The Group

31 December 2017 (Expressed in Renminbi  Yuan) 2017年12月31日（人民幣元）

Weichai Power Co., Ltd. 濰柴動力股份有限公司180

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

III. Significant Accounting Policies

and Accounting Estimates

(Continued)

35. Changes to accounting policies and accounting
estimates (Continued)
Change to accounting policies (Continued)
Change in presentation of discontinued operations
(Continued)
The Company

三、 重要會計政策及會計估計（續）

35. 會計政策和會計估計變更（續）

會計政策變更（續）
終止經營列報方式變更（續）

本公司

2017
2017年

Incurred during
the year before

changes to
accounting

policies

Re-classification of
gain on disposal

of assets pursuant
to changes to

accounting
policies

Incurred during
the year after

changes to
accounting

policies

會計政策變更前
本年發生額

會計政策變更
資產處置收益

重分類
會計政策變更後
本年發生額

Non-operating income 營業外收入 8,476,143.58 (4,447,044.47) 4,029,099.11
Non-operating expenses 營業外支出 9,545,736.66 (36,991.99) 9,508,744.67
Gain on disposal of assets 資產處置收益 – 4,410,052.48 4,410,052.48
Operating profit 營業利潤 7,054,525,510.37 4,410,052.48 7,058,935,562.85

2016
2016年

Incurred during
the year before

changes to
accounting

policies

Re-classification of
gain on disposal of
assets pursuant to

changes to
accounting

policies

Incurred during
the year after

changes to
accounting

policies

會計政策變更前
本年發生額

會計政策變更
資產處置收益

重分類
會計政策變更後
本年發生額

Non-operating income 營業外收入 106,832,221.65 (6,861,556.51) 99,970,665.14
Non-operating expenses 營業外支出 12,068,992.06 (113,789.36) 11,955,202.70
Gain on disposal of assets 資產處置收益 – 6,747,767.15 6,747,767.15
Operating profit 營業利潤 3,262,135,019.17 6,747,767.15 3,268,882,786.32

即將生效的準則
2017年財政部發佈了修訂後的《企業
會計準則第14號－收入》、《企業會計
準則第22號－金融工具確認和計量》、
《企業會計準則第23號－金融資產轉
移》、《企業會計準則第24號－套期會
計》及《企業會計準則第37號－金融工
具列報》五項會計準則。本集團將從
2018年1月1日開始實施上述準則。本
集團依據目前獲取的信息，對這些準
則的影響做了評估。

Standards to take effect
Five amended accounting standards, namely Accounting Standards
for Business Enterprises No. 14 – Revenue; Accounting Standards
for Business Enterprises No. 22 – Recognition and Measurement
of Financial Instruments; Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No. 23 – Transfer of Financial Assets; Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises No. 24 – Hedge Accounting;
and Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 37 –